

BUSINESS STANDARDS (All Editions) 07-02-2017

FINANCIAL RESULTS - QTR (Q3) December 31, 2016



## INTRASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Registered Office : 502A, Prathamesh, Raghuvanshi Mills Compound,  
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013.

Tel : 91-22-2491-2123. Fax : 91-22-2490-3123, Email : intrasoft@itlindia.com,

Website : www.itlindia.com CIN : L24133MH1996PLC197857

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

**E-Commerce Nine Months Revenue**  
up by 37% to ₹ 710 Cr. from ₹ 517 Cr. Y-o-Y

**123 Stores**

**E-Commerce Q3 Order Volume**  
up by 33% to 1,019,290 orders from 767,186 orders Y-o-Y

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31-12-2016	30/09/2016	31/12/2015	31/12/2016	31/12/2015	31/03/2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>1. Income</b>						
a. Income from Operations	28176.42	21897.77	25831.12	72291.29	52990.44	71687.54
<b>Total Income from Operations</b>	<b>28176.42</b>	<b>21897.77</b>	<b>25831.12</b>	<b>72291.29</b>	<b>52990.44</b>	<b>71687.54</b>
<b>2. Expenditure</b>						
a. Cost of Goods Sold	17942.37	14024.87	16522.30	46323.46	34314.85	46540.44
b. Shipping & Handling Expenses	4387.32	3223.29	3881.41	10883.57	7794.13	10676.47
c. Sales and Marketing Expenses	4063.88	3169.81	3688.76	10473.59	7427.18	10090.68
d. Employee Benefits Expense	546.28	596.74	630.51	1705.98	1611.73	2287.75
e. Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses	46.44	46.40	42.25	138.08	114.27	159.55
f. General and Administrative Expenses	359.98	391.79	299.80	1076.39	829.33	1250.07
<b>Total Expenditure</b>	<b>27346.27</b>	<b>21452.90</b>	<b>25065.03</b>	<b>70601.07</b>	<b>52091.49</b>	<b>71004.96</b>
3. Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (1-2)	830.15	444.87	766.09	1690.22	898.95	682.58
4. Other Income	163.83	338.00	29.33	567.56	253.24	460.24
5. Profit/(Loss) before Finance Cost and Exceptional Items (3+4)	993.98	782.87	795.42	2257.78	1152.19	1142.82
6. Finance Costs	117.27	85.77	69.33	275.11	150.38	237.05
7. Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items (5-6)	876.71	697.10	726.09	1982.67	1001.81	905.77
8. Exceptional Items (Net)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	61.33	3441.12
9. Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities (7+8)	876.71	697.10	726.09	1982.67	1063.14	4346.89
10. Tax expense	224.09	156.92	208.68	525.22	257.05	196.20
11. Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9-10)	652.62	540.18	517.41	1457.45	806.09	4150.69
12. Extraordinary Items (net of Tax Expenses)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11 +/- 12)</b>	<b>652.62</b>	<b>540.18</b>	<b>517.41</b>	<b>1457.45</b>	<b>806.09</b>	<b>4150.69</b>
14. Paid-up Equity Share Capital of ₹ 10 each	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17
15. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous Accounting Year						10333.38
16. Earnings per Share (EPS) (₹)						
Basic and diluted EPS before and after Extraordinary Items	4.43	3.67	3.51	9.89	5.47	28.18

### STANDALONE INFORMATION

PARTICULARS	Three Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31/12/2016	30/09/2016	31/12/2015	31/12/2016	31/12/2015	31/03/2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenue	313.41	316.88	612.39	936.14	2521.71	2842.73
Profit before Tax and Exceptional Items	135.37	238.30	44.00	413.78	613.02	618.32
Profit after Tax and Exceptional Items	130.33	236.58	24.67	402.33	606.18	3973.96

### NOTES :

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 6th February, 2017.
- Statutory Auditors of the company M/s Walker Chandok & Co LLP have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter ended 31st December 2016.
- As per the requirements of AS-17 issued as per Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, no disclosure is required as the Company is operating in single business segment of Internet based delivery of products and services.
- The Standalone and Consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 31st December, 2016 are available on the Company's website www.itlindia.com
- Previous quarters' / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

For IntraSoft Technologies Ltd.

Sd/-  
Arvind Kajaria  
Managing Director



Scan this QR code to download Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2016.

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 6th February, 2017





# INTRASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय : ५०२ए, प्रथमेश, रघुवंशी मिल्स कंपाऊंड, सेनापती बापट मार्ग, लोअर परळ, मुंबई ४०००१३.

दूरध्वनी : ९१-२२-२४९१-२१२३ फॅक्स : ९१-२२-२४९०-३१२३, ईमेल : intrasoft@itlindia.com

वेबसाईट : www.itlindia.com सीआयएन : L24133MH1996PLC197857

३१ डिसेंबर २०१६ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि नऊमाहीकरिता अ-लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रित वित्तीय निष्कर्ष

**ई-कॉमर्स नऊमाही महसूल-**  
**रु. ५१७ कोटीवरून रु ७१० कोटीची ३७% वृद्धि मागील वर्षापेक्षा**  
**123 Stores**  
**ई-कॉमर्स तिसऱ्या तिमाहीचा कार्यादेश परिमाण**  
**मागील वर्षाच्या ७६७,१८६ वरून १,०१९,२९० एवढी ३३% वृद्धि**

रु. लाखात

तपशील	संपलेल्या तिमाहीसाठी			संपलेल्या नऊमाहीसाठी		संपलेल्या वर्षासाठी
	३१-१२-२०१६	३०/०९/२०१६	३१/१२/२०१५	३१/१२/२०१६	३१/१२/२०१५	३१/०३/२०१६
	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(लेखापरीक्षित)
१. प्राप्ती						
अ. प्रचालनांतून प्राप्ती	२८१७६.४२	२९८९७.७७	२५८३९.१२	७२२९१.२९	५२९९०.४४	७१६८७.५४
प्रचालनांतून एकूण प्राप्ती	२८१७६.४२	२९८९७.७७	२५८३९.१२	७२२९१.२९	५२९९०.४४	७१६८७.५४
२. खर्च						
अ. विकलेल्या मालाची किंमत	१७९४२.३७	१४०२४.८७	१६५२२.३०	४६३२३.४६	३४३१४.८५	४६५४०.४४
ब. शिपिंग व हाताळणी खर्च	४३८७.३२	३२२३.२९	३८८९.४१	१०८३३.५७	७७९४.१३	१०६७६.४७
क. विक्री व विपणन खर्च	४०६३.८८	३९६९.८१	३६८८.७६	१०४७३.५९	७४२७.१८	१००९०.६८
ड. कर्मचारी लाभ खर्च	५४६.२८	५९६.७४	६३०.५१	१७०५.९८	१६९१.७३	२२८७.७५
ई. घसारा व ऑनॉटायझेशन खर्च	४६.४४	४६.४०	४२.२५	१३८.०८	११४.२७	१५९.५५
फ. सर्वसाधारण व प्रशासकीय खर्च	३५९.९८	३९१.७९	२९९.८०	१०७६.३९	८२९.३३	१२५०.०७
एकूण खर्च	२७३४६.२७	२९४५२.९०	२५०६५.०३	७०६०१.०७	५२०९१.४९	७१००४.९६
३. इतर प्राप्ती, वित्त शुल्क व अपवादात्मक बाबीपूर्वी प्रचालनांतून नफा/तोटा (१-२)	८३०.५५	४४४.८७	७६६.०९	१६९०.२२	८९८.९५	६८२.५८
४. इतर प्राप्ती	१६३.८३	३३८.००	२९.३३	५६७.५६	२५३.२४	४६०.२४
५. वित्त शुल्क व अपवादात्मक बाबीपूर्वी नफा/(तोटा) (३+४)	९९३.९८	७८२.८७	७९५.४२	२२५७.७८	११५२.१९	११४२.८२
६. वित्त शुल्क	११७.२७	८५.७७	६९.३३	३७५.११	१५०.३८	२३७.०५
७. अपवादात्मक बाबीपूर्वी नफा/(तोटा) (५-६)	८७६.७१	६९७.१०	७२६.०९	१९८२.६७	१००१.८१	९०५.७७
८. अपवादात्मक बाबी (निव्वळ)	०.००	०.००	०.००	०.००	६९.३३	३४४९.१२
९. सर्वसाधारण उपक्रमांतून नफा/(तोटा) (७+८)	८७६.७१	६९७.१०	७२६.०९	१९८२.६७	१०६३.१४	४३४६.८९
१०. कर खर्च	२२४.०९	१५६.९२	२०८.६८	५२५.२२	२५७.०५	१९६.२०
११. करानंतर सर्वसाधारण उपक्रमांतून निव्वळ नफा/(तोटा) (९-१०)	६५२.६२	५४०.१८	५१७.४१	१५५७.४५	८०६.०९	४१५०.६९
१२. अ-साधारण बाबी (कर खर्चाची निव्वळ)	०.००	०.००	०.००	०.००	०.००	०.००
१३. कालावधीकरिता निव्वळ नफा/(तोटा) (११+/-१२)	६५२.६२	५४०.१८	५१७.४१	१५५७.४५	८०६.०९	४१५०.६९
१४. भरणा केलेले समभाग भांडवल प्रत्येकी रु. १० च्या	१४७३.१७	१४७३.१७	१४७३.१७	१४७३.१७	१४७३.१७	१४७३.१७
१५. मागील लेखा वर्षाच्या ताळेबंदानुसार पुनर्मुल्यांकित राखीव वगळून राखीव						१०३३३.३८
१६. प्रती भाग प्राप्ती (इपीएस) (रु) असाधारण बाबीपूर्वी व नंतर मूलभूत व डायल्यूटेड इपीएस	४.४३	३.६७	३.५१	९.८९	५.४७	२८.१८

### एकल निष्कर्ष माहिती

तपशील	संपलेल्या तिमाहीसाठी			संपलेल्या नऊमाहीसाठी		संपलेल्या वर्षासाठी
	३१/१२/२०१६	३०/०९/२०१६	३१/१२/२०१५	३१/१२/२०१६	३१/१२/२०१५	३१/०३/२०१६
	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	(लेखापरीक्षित)
महसूल	३१३.४१	३१६.८८	६१२.३९	९३६.१४	२५२९.७९	२८४२.७३
कर व अपवादात्मक बाबीपूर्वी नफा	१३५.३७	२३८.३०	४४.००	४९३.७८	६९३.०२	६९८.३२
कर व अपवादात्मक बाबीनंतर नफा	१३०.३३	२३६.५८	२४.६७	४०२.३३	६०६.१८	३९७३.९६

### सूचना :

- वरील निष्कर्षांचा लेखापरीक्षण समितीने आढावा घेतला आहे आणि संचालक मंडळाने त्यांच्या ०६ फेब्रुवारी २०१७ रोजी झालेल्या बैठकीत यांचा आढावा घेतला असून त्यांस मान्यता दिली आहे.
- कंपनीचे वैधानिक लेखा परीक्षक मे. वॉकर चंदिओक अँड कं. एलएलपी यांनी ३१ डिसेंबर २०१६ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीसाठीच्या निष्कर्षांचा मर्यादित आढावा घेतला आहे.
- कंपनीज (लेखा प्रमाण) नियमन, २००६ नुसार जारी एएस-१७ च्या आवश्यकतांनुसार कंपनी केवळ एकाच व्यवसाय क्षेत्रात म्हणजे इंटरनेट आधारित उत्पादनांची पोहोच व सेवांच्या क्षेत्रात कार्यरत असल्याने विभागवार निष्कर्ष जाहीर करण्याची गरज नाही.
- ३१ डिसेंबर २०१६ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीसाठीचे कंपनीचे एकल व एकत्रित वित्तीय निष्कर्ष कंपनीच्या www.itlindia.com वेबसाईटवर उपलब्ध आहेत.
- आवश्यक त्या ठिकाणी मागील तिमाही/वर्षाच्या आकडेवारीची फेरगटवारी/फेरगटवारी करण्यात आली आहे.

इंट्रासॉफ्ट टेक्नॉलॉजीज लि. करिता  
 स्वाक्षरी/-  
 अरविंद कजरिया  
 व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक



३१ डिसेंबर २०१६ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाहीसाठीचे अ-लेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय निष्कर्ष डाऊनलोड करून घेण्यासाठी हा क्यूआर कोड स्कॅन करावा.

स्थळ : कोलकाता  
 दिनांक : ६ फेब्रुवारी २०१७

MAHARASHTRA TIMES (MARATHI, MUMBAI) 08-02-2017  
 FINANCIAL RESULTS QTR (Q3) December 31, 2016.





# INTRASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Registered Office : 502A, Prathamesh, Raghuvanshi Mills Compound,  
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013.  
Tel : 91-22-2491-2123. Fax : 91-22-2490-3123, Email : intrasoft@itlindia.com,  
Website : www.itlindia.com CIN : L24133MH1996PLC197857

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

**E-Commerce Nine Months Revenue**  
up by 37% to ₹ 710 Cr. from ₹ 517 Cr. Y-o-Y

**123 Stores**

**E-Commerce Q3 Order Volume**  
up by 33% to 1,019,290 orders from 767,186 orders Y-o-Y

₹ In Lakhs

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31-12-2016	30/09/2016	31/12/2015	31/12/2016	31/12/2015	31/03/2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>1. Income</b>						
a. Income from Operations	28176.42	21897.77	25831.12	72291.29	52990.44	71687.54
<b>Total Income from Operations</b>	<b>28176.42</b>	<b>21897.77</b>	<b>25831.12</b>	<b>72291.29</b>	<b>52990.44</b>	<b>71687.54</b>
<b>2. Expenditure</b>						
a. Cost of Goods Sold	17942.37	14024.87	16522.30	46323.46	34314.85	46540.44
b. Shipping & Handling Expenses	4387.32	3223.29	3881.41	10883.57	7794.13	10676.47
c. Sales and Marketing Expenses	4063.88	3169.81	3688.76	10473.59	7427.18	10090.68
d. Employee Benefits Expense	546.28	596.74	630.51	1705.98	1611.73	2287.75
e. Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses	46.44	46.40	42.25	138.08	114.27	159.55
f. General and Administrative Expenses	359.98	391.79	299.80	1076.39	829.33	1250.07
<b>Total Expenditure</b>	<b>27346.27</b>	<b>21452.90</b>	<b>25065.03</b>	<b>70601.07</b>	<b>52091.49</b>	<b>71004.96</b>
3. Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (1-2)	830.15	444.87	766.09	1690.22	898.95	682.58
4. Other Income	163.83	338.00	29.33	567.56	253.24	460.24
5. Profit/(Loss) before Finance Cost and Exceptional Items (3+4)	993.98	782.87	795.42	2257.78	1152.19	1142.82
6. Finance Costs	117.27	85.77	69.33	275.11	150.38	237.05
7. Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items (5-6)	876.71	697.10	726.09	1982.67	1001.81	905.77
8. Exceptional items (Net)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	61.33	3441.12
9. Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities (7+8)	876.71	697.10	726.09	1982.67	1063.14	4346.89
10. Tax expense	224.09	156.92	208.68	525.22	257.05	196.20
11. Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9-10)	652.62	540.18	517.41	1457.45	806.09	4150.69
12. Extraordinary Items (net of Tax Expenses)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11 +/- 12)</b>	<b>652.62</b>	<b>540.18</b>	<b>517.41</b>	<b>1457.45</b>	<b>806.09</b>	<b>4150.69</b>
14. Paid-up Equity Share Capital of ₹ 10 each	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17	1473.17
15. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous Accounting Year						10333.38
16. Earnings per Share (EPS) (₹)						
Basic and diluted EPS before and after Extraordinary Items	4.43	3.67	3.51	9.89	5.47	28.18

### STANDALONE INFORMATION

PARTICULARS	Three Months Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31/12/2016	30/09/2016	31/12/2015	31/12/2016	31/12/2015	31/03/2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenue	313.41	316.88	612.39	936.14	2521.71	2842.73
Profit before Tax and Exceptional Items	135.37	238.30	44.00	413.78	613.02	618.32
Profit after Tax and Exceptional Items	130.33	236.58	24.67	402.33	606.18	3973.96

### NOTES :

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 6th February, 2017.
- Statutory Auditors of the company M/s Walker Chandiook & Co LLP have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter ended 31st December 2016.
- As per the requirements of AS-17 issued as per Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, no disclosure is required as the Company is operating in single business segment of Internet based delivery of products and services.
- The Standalone and Consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 31st December, 2016 are available on the Company's website www.itlindia.com
- Previous quarters' / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

For IntraSoft Technologies Ltd.  
Sd/-  
Arvind Kalaria  
Managing Director



Scan this QR code to download Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2016.

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 6th February, 2017

ECONOMIC TIMES (All Editions) 07-02-2017  
FINANCIAL RESULTS - QTR December 31, 2016 (Q3)